

Appeal Nos. 13-17430, 14-15108

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of California
The Honorable Claudia Wilken
District Court Case No. 4:09-cv-00037-CW

**APPELLANTS'/CROSS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

JAMES P. BENNETT
EUGENE ILLOVSKY
STACEY M. SPRENKEL
BEN PATTERSON
GRANT C. SCHRADER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2482
Telephone: (415) 268-7000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Vietnam Veterans of America, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
DISCUSSION	1
I. THE PANEL CORRECTLY REVERSED THE DISTRICT COURT’S REFUSAL TO COMPEL THE ARMY TO COMPLY WITH ITS REGULATION AND PROVIDE MEDICAL TREATMENT.....	1
A. The Panel Did Not “Ignore” Binding Circuit Precedent or Create a Circuit Split.....	1
B. The Panel Correctly Found That the Availability of Medical Care From the DVA Was Not an Obstacle to Relief	4
1. The DVA Is Irrelevant to Whether the District Court Must Compel the Army to Comply With Its Duties	4
2. The Army Has No Basis for Speculating That the District Court Will Engage in a “Systemic Evaluation of VA Benefits Programs.”	5
II. THE COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT AR 70-25 IMPOSES A NON-DISCRETIONARY DUTY TO PERFORM DISCRETE AGENCY ACTION.....	6
A. The Panel Followed AR 70-25’s Plain and Natural Meaning and Owed No Deference to the Army’s Convenient Litigation Position	6
B. The Panel Correctly Held That Provision of Medical Treatment Is “Discrete” Agency Action.....	10
C. The Army’s Recycled Statutory Authorization Arguments Do Not Merit En Banc Review	12
III. THE UNANIMOUS PANEL PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE INJUNCTION REQUIRING THE ARMY TO PROVIDE NOTICE	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Norton</i> , 254 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2001)	3, 4
<i>Firebaugh Canal Co. v. United States</i> , 203 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010)	11, 12
<i>In re Barr Labs.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Independence Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	11
<i>Rosemere Neighborhood Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. EPA</i> , 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	2
<i>Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki</i> , 678 F.3d 1013 (2012) (en banc)	5
 STATUTES, RULES, & REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 706(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 706(2).....	2
10 U.S.C.	
§ 1074.....	11, 12
§ 1074(a)(2)(A).....	9
§ 1074(c)(1)	12, 13
§ 3013.....	12
§ 4503.....	12
Fed. R. App. P.	
35(a)(1)	1
35(b)(1)(A).....	1
40(a)(2)	1
9th Cir. Rule 35-1.....	1
32 C.F.R. § 108.4	12, 13
Army Regulation 70-25 (1962).....	10
Army Regulation 70-25 (1974).....	10
Army Regulation 70-25 (1988).....	10, 12
Army Regulation 70-25 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
DoD Instruction No. 6025.23 § 4(i).....	13
